Technical Package
Cover Page

This file contains the following documents:
1. Summary of application (in plain language)

e English
e Alternative Language (Spanish)

2. First notice (NORI-Notice of Receipt of Application and Intent to Obtain a Permit)

e English
e Alternative Language (Spanish)

3. Second notice (NAPD-Notice of Preliminary Decision)

e English
e Alternative Language (Spanish)

4. Application materials
5. Draft permit
6. Technical summary or fact sheet

Portada de
Paquete Técnico

Este archivo contiene los siguientes documentos:

1. Resumen de la solicitud (en lenguaje sencillo)
e Inglés
e Idioma alternativo (espafiol)
2. Primer aviso (NORI, Aviso de Recepcion de Solicitud e Intencion de Obtener un
Permiso)
e Inglés
e Idioma alternativo (espafiol)
3. Segundo aviso (NAPD, Aviso de Decision Preliminar)
e Inglés

e Ildioma alternativo (espafiol)
Materiales de la solicitud
Proyecto de permiso

6. Resumen técnico u hoja de datos
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STAIR STEP TIE-IN

SLOPED TIE-IN

5 H:1V MAXIMUM SLOPE (SCARIFIESD)

LEGEND

NOTES:

- THE ORIGINAL VERSION OF THIS DRAWING IS IN COLOR. BLACK AND WHITE COPIES
MAY NOT ACCURATELY DEPICT CERTAIN INFORMATION.

- THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR GEOSCIENTIST. DO NOT ALTER THIS DOCUMENT IN
ANY WAY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF SKA CONSULTING, LP.
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TABLE A8-1
QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL TESTING REQUIREMENTS FOR SOIL LINER
REQUEST FOR AUATHORIZATION TO DISTURB FINAL COVER OVER CLOSED MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL FOR NON-ENCLOSED STRUCTURE
APPENDIX 8 — LINER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN
DOTY SAND PIT VENTURE LANDFILL(MSW 1247) AND
OLSHAN DEMOLISHING LANDFILL (MSW 1259, REVOKED)
12000 BISSONNET STREET
HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 77099

Category Type of Test Standard Test Methods Minimum Frequency of Testing”
Borrow Source Materials Unified Soil Classification ASTM D2487 One per soil type
Moisture/Density Relationship ASTM D698 or D1557 One per soil type
Sieve (gradation) ASTM D422 or D1140 One per soil type
Atterberg Limits ASTM D4318 One per soil type
Permeability ASTM D5084 or CoE EM1110-2-1906 One per Moisture/Density Relationship
Constructed Soil Liners One per 8,000 ft* per 6-inch parallel lift; one
Field Density ASTM D1556, D2167, or D6938 per 100 lineal ft per 12-inch sidewall
horizontal lift
One per 100,000 ft? per 6-inch parallel lift;
Sieve (gradation) ASTM D422 or D1140 one per 2,000 lineal ft per 12-inch sidewall
horizontal lift
One per 100,000 ft? per 6-inch parallel lift;
Atterberg Limits ASTM D4318 one per 2,000 lineal ft per 12-inch sidewall
horizontal lift

2 . -
ASTM D5084 or CoE EM1110-2-1906 One per 100,000 ft° per 6-inch parallel lift;

Permeability . ) one per 2,000 lineal ft per 12-inch sidewall
laborat Air Entry P ter (field ’
(laboratory) Air Entry Permeameter (field) horizontal lift
. Registered Surveyor or Professional One per 5,000 ft? (parallel lifts);50-ft cross
Thickness - . . ey 1
Engineer sections (horizontal-lift liners)
Protective Cover Field Density ASTM D6938 or AASHTO T310 One per 8,000 ft? per 6-inch lift (per 12-inch
. Registered Surveyor or Professional One per 5,000 ft2 (parallel lifts);50-ft cross
Thickness . . . e 1
Engineer sections (horizontal-lift liners)
b. For liners, a minimum of one test must be conducted for each lift, regardless of liner area or length.
"ft>" - square feet.
SKA Consulting, L.P. G:\2019\5019-0001\Tables\Development Permit\5019-0001.T03.Liner Quality Control Plan Tables

Houston, Texas 7/26/2024



TABLE A8-2

QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL TESTING REQUIREMENTS FOR GEOMEMBRANE LINER
REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION TO DISTURB FINAL COVER OVER CLOSED MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL FOR NON-ENCLOSED STRUCTURE

APPENDIX 8 - LINER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN
DOTY SAND PIT VENTURE LANDFILL(MSW 1247) AND
OLSHAN DEMOLISHING LANDFILL (MSW 1259, REVOKED)
12000 BISSONNET STREET
HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 77099

Quality Control Testing

Property

Test Method

Testing Frequency (Minimum)

Test Value (Smooth)

Test Value (Textured)

Resin Quality Control Testing

Specific Gravity/Density

ASTM D 792, Method A or ASTM D 1505

Per 200,000 ft* and every resin lot

Melt Flow Index

ASTM D 1238

Per 100,000 ft* and every resin lot

Manufacturer Quality Control
Testing

ASTM D 5199 (smooth)
or ASTM D 5994

Average - 60 mils
lowest individual for any of the 10 values -

Average - 60 mils

Lowest individual for 8 out of 10 values - 54
mils

lowest individual for any of the 10 values -

Thickness (textured) Per Roll of Geomembrane 54 mils 52 mils

Specific Gravity /Density ASTM D 1505 or D 792 Per 200,000 Ib 0.94 g/cc 0.94 g/cc

Carbon Black Content ASTM D 4218 Per 20,000 Ib 2.0-3.0% 2.0-3.0%
Per GRI-GM13, carbon black dispersion Per GRI-GM13, carbon black dispersion
(only near spherical agglomerates) for 10  [(only near spherical agglomerates) for 10
different views: 9 in Categories 1 or 2 and |different views: 9 in Categories 1 or 2 and 1

Carbon Black Dispersion ASTM D 5596 or ASTM D 6693 Per 45,000 Ib 1in Category 3 in Category 3

Tear ASTM D 1004 Per 45,000 Ib 421b 42 b

Puncture ASTM D 4833 Per 45,000 Ib 108 Ib 90 Ib

Stress Crack Resistance ASTM D 5397 Per GRI-GM 10 500 hours 500 hours

Oxidative Induction Time (OIT)
Standard OIT or (b) High Pressure
oIT

ASTM D 3895 or ASTM D 5885

Per 200,000 Ib

100 minutes average (Standard)
400 minutes average (High Pressure)

100 minutes average (Standard)
400 minutes average (High Pressure)

Oven Aging @ 85°C Standard OIT [ASTM D 5721

or High pressure OIT -% retained |ASTM D 3895 55% (Standard) 55% (Standard)

after 90 days for both ASTM D 5885 Per each formulation 80%. average (High Pressure) 80%. average (High Pressure)

UV Resistance

High Pressure OIT (min. avg.) - ASTM D 7238 Standard (not recommended to be tested) [Standard (not recommended to be tested)
% retained after 1,600 hours ASTM D 5885 Per each formulation 50% (High Pressure) 50% (High Pressure)

Asperity Height ASTM D 7466 Every 2nd roll (only for textured geomembranes) 16 mils

SKA Consulting, L.P.
Houston, Texas

G:\2019\5019-0001\Tables\Development Permit\5019-0001.T03.Liner Quality Control Plan Tables

7126/2024



TABLE A8-2

QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL TESTING REQUIREMENTS FOR GEOMEMBRANE LINER
REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION TO DISTURB FINAL COVER OVER CLOSED MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL FOR NON-ENCLOSED STRUCTURE

APPENDIX 8 - LINER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN

DOTY SAND PIT VENTURE LANDFILL(MSW 1247) AND
OLSHAN DEMOLISHING LANDFILL (MSW 1259, REVOKED)

12000 BISSONNET STREET
HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 77099

Quality Control Testing Property Test Method Testing Frequency (Minimum) Test Value (Smooth) Test Value (Textured)
Conformance Testing Average - 60 mils
Lowest individual for 8 out of 10 values - 54

ASTM D5199 (smooth) Average - 60 mils mils
D1593 (Textured), or lowest individual for any of the 10 values - [lowest individual for any of the 10 values -

Thickness D5994 (Textured) One per 50,000 ft? and every resin lot 54 mils 52 mils

Specific Gravity /Density ASTM D1505 or D792 One per 100,000 ft? and every resin lot 0.94 g/cc 0.94 g/cc

Carbon Black Content ASTM D 4218 One per 100,000 ft? and every resin lot 2.0-3.0% 2.0-3.0 %

Carbon Black Dispersion

ASTM D 5596 or ASTM D 6693

One per 100,000 ft* and every resin lot

Per GRI-GM13, carbon black dispersion
(only near spherical agglomerates) for 10
different views: 9 in Categories 1 or 2 and
1in Category 3

Per GRI-GM13, carbon black dispersion
(only near spherical agglomerates) for 10
different views: 9 in Categories 1 or 2 and 1
in Category 3

Tensile Properties

ASTM D 638/Type IV or ASTM D 6693

One per 100,000 ft* and every resin lot

42 1b

42 b

Destructive Seam Field Testing

Shear

Peel

ASTM D 4437 or D 6392

Varies for field, lab, and archive

120 Ib/inch for sheer strength, and 50 %
for shear elongation at break (lab testing
only for sheer elongation)

120 Ib/inch for sheer strength, and 50 % for
shear elongation at break (lab testing only
for sheer elongation)

ASTM D 4437 or D 6392

Varies for field, lab, and archive

91 Ib/in (78 Extrusion Weld) and a peel
separation no greater than 25% (lab
testing only for peel separation)

91 Ib/in (78 Extrusion Weld) and a peel
separation no greater than 25% (lab testing
only for peel separation)

Testing

Non-destructive Seam Field

Air Pressure

Vacuum

GRI GM-6 or ASTM D 5820

All dual-track fusion

A loss of < 4 psi is acceptable if it is
determined that the air channel is not
blocked between the sealed ends.

A loss of < 4 psi is acceptable if it is
determined that the air channel is not
blocked between the sealed ends.

ASTM D 4437 or D 5641

All non-air-pressure-tested seams when
possible

No leaks observed within 10 seconds.

No leaks observed within 10 seconds.

References

GRI - GM13 Standard Specification - “Test Methods, Test Properties and Testing Frequency forHigh Density Polyethylene (HDPE) Smooth and Textured Geomembranes”
UV resistance testing not required for HDPE that will be immediately covered.

Notes:

GRI = Geosynthetic Research Institute

"ft> = square feet.
"lb" = pound.

"OIT" = Oxidative Induction Time
"HDPE" = High Density Polyethylene.

SKA Consulting, L.P.
Houston, Texas

G:\2019\5019-0001\Tables\Development Permit\5019-0001.T03.Liner Quality Control Plan Tables
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TABLE A8-3
BALLAST CALCULATIONS
FORMER DOTY SANDPIT VENTURE LANDFILL AND OLSHAN LANDFILL
12000 BISSONNET STREET
HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 77099
MSW PERMIT NO. 1247

Maximum
. Density of . .| Maximum Piezometer for Thickness of . Minimum Elevation Hydros_tatic Potentiometric
Density of . Density of Soil ! Thickness of P Uplift Ballast Ballast Factor of .
Basin Water Protect|v§ Liner Leachgte Leachgte Protective Soil Liner Soil Liner _at Each Pressure at Pressure Safety Head on EaS|n
Cover Soil Elevation Elevation Cover Basin ] Excavation
base of Soil
Liner
(o/ft?) (Ib/t) (o/it?) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (Io/t?) (Ib/t?) (ft)
Basin 1 62.4 120 120 71.91 SB-62 2.0 2.0 69.5 150 480 3.19 -0.4
Basin 2 62.4 120 120 72.87 SB-63 2.0 2.0 69.5 210 480 2.28 -1.4
Basin 3 62.4 120 120 70.43 SB-56 3.2 2.0 62.1 518 620 1.20 -6.3
Notes:
Density of Protective Cover Soil based on 14 site soil densities obtained from Goodheart & Associates Geotechnical Reports dated 2022 and 2023.
Maximum Hydrostatic Uplift Pressure (Ib/ftz) = Density of Water (Ib/ft3) * [(Leachate Elevation (ft) - Minimum Elevation of Soil Liner (ft))]
Ballast Pressure (Ib/ft2) = [Density of Protective Cover (Ib/ft3) * (Thickness of Protective Cover)] + [Density of Soil Liner (Ib/ft3) * (Thickness of Soil Liner)]
Factor of Safety = Ballast Pressure (Ib/ft2) / Maximum Hydrostatic Uplift Pressure (Ib/ft2) neglecting soil shear strength.
Factor of Safety is required to be at least 1.2 per TCEQ Regulatory Guidance RG-534 that the TCEQ is requiring be met for the detention ponds.
Potentiometric Head on Basin Excavation (ft) = Minimum Elevation Soil Liner at Each Basin (ft) - Leachate Elevation (ft)
Ib = pound
ft = feet
SKA Consulting, L.P. G:\2019\5019-0001\Tables\Development Permit\5019-0001.T01. Ballast.cs

Houston, Texas 7/25/2024
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NOTES:

- "HCFCD" REPRESENTS HARRIS COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT.
- "MSW'REPRESENTS MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE.
- "ROW." REPRESENTS RIGHT OF WAY.

- THE ORIGINAL VERSION OF THIS DRAWING IS IN COLOR. BLACK AND WHITE COPIES MAY NOT ACCURATELY
DEPICT CERTAIN INFORMATION.

- THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR
GEOSCIENTIST. DO NOT ALTER THIS DOCUMENT IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF SKA
CONSULTING, L.P.

- APPROXIMATE LANDFILL WASTE BOUNDARY BASED ON DOCUMENTATION BY ENSR AND CEC BORINGS.

300

SKA CONSULTING, L.P.

- DETENTION BASINS AND DRAINAGE DITCH WILL HAVE INTERNAL GATES (NOT SHOWN).
1888 STEBBINS DRIVE, SUITE 100

Nz
v HOUSTON, TX 77043

Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-005009
Texas Registered Geoscience Firm 50011
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Leah Whallon

From: Mike Schultz <mike.schultz@skaconsulting.com>

Sent: Monday, November 4, 2024 3:55 PM

To: Leah Whallon

Cc: mlester@landcorealestate.com; Mandi Hawkins; Chris Siegel

Subject: RE: Application for Proposed Permit No. WQ0005467000; Bissonnet 136, LLC; Doty Sand
Pit Venture

Attachments: Industrial Discharge New Spanish NORI.docx; TCEQ ePay - Additional Notification
Fee.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Leah,

In response to your letter of Oct 11, please find the attached fee receipt for additional notification as well
as the revised NORI in Spanish.

Please let me know if you have any questions.
Thanks,
Mike

Mike Schultz, P.E.
Executive Vice President/Partner

SKA Consulting, L.P.

1888 Stebbins Drive, Suite 100
Houston, Texas 77043
832.255.5560 Direct
713.266.0996 Fax
713.266-6056 Main
www.skaconsulting.com

A Veteran-Owned Business

Providing ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING
and ENGINEERING EXCELLENCE SINCE 2001

From: Leah Whallon <Leah.Whallon@Tceq.Texas.Gov>

Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2024 1:02 PM

To: Mike Schultz <mike.schultz@skaconsulting.com>

Cc: mlester@landcorealestate.com; Mandi Hawkins <mandi.hawkins@skaconsulting.com>; Chris Siegel
<chris.siegel@skaconsulting.com>

Subject: RE: Application for Proposed Permit No. WQ0005467000; Bissonnet 136, LLC; Doty Sand Pit Venture



[ EXTERNAL EMAIL: Do not click any links or open attachments unless you know the sender and trust the
content. ]

Thank you for the update, Mike.

| can send another letter to allow an additional 30 days to provide the response. | will send that in a separate email
shortly. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Leah Whallon

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Quality Division

512-239-0084

leah.whallon@tceg.texas.gov

How is our customer service? Fill out our online customer satisfaction survey at
www.tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

From: Mike Schultz <mike.schultz@skaconsulting.com>

Sent: Monday, October 28, 2024 10:22 AM

To: Leah Whallon <Leah.Whallon@Tceq.Texas.Gov>

Cc: mlester@landcorealestate.com; Mandi Hawkins <mandi.hawkins@skaconsulting.com>; Chris Siegel
<chris.siegel@skaconsulting.com>

Subject: RE: Application for Proposed Permit No. WQ0005467000; Bissonnet 136, LLC; Doty Sand Pit Venture

Leah,

We received your October 11 email and are preparing a response that should be ready this week.
Thanks for the follow up.

Mike

Mike Schultz, P.E.
Executive Vice President/Partner

SKA Consulting, L.P.

1888 Stebbins Drive, Suite 100
Houston, Texas 77043
832.255.5560 Direct
713.266.0996 Fax
713.266-6056 Main
www.skaconsulting.com

A Veteran-Owned Business



Providing ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING
and ENGINEERING EXCELLENCE SINCE 2001

From: Leah Whallon <Leah.Whallon@Tceq.Texas.Gov>

Sent: Monday, October 28, 2024 9:05 AM

To: Mike Schultz <mike.schultz@skaconsulting.com>

Cc: mlester@landcorealestate.com

Subject: RE: Application for Proposed Permit No. WQ0005467000; Bissonnet 136, LLC; Doty Sand Pit Venture

[ EXTERNAL EMAIL: Do not click any links or open attachments unless you know the sender and trust the
content. ]

Good Morning,

I’m following up on this application as | have not yet received the response. Please let me know if you have any
questions or need additional time to complete the response.

Thank you,

Leah Whallon

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Quality Division

512-239-0084

leah.whallon@tceg.texas.gov

How is our customer service? Fill out our online customer satisfaction survey at
www.tceqg.texas.gov/customersurvey

From: Leah Whallon

Sent: Friday, October 11, 2024 4:30 PM

To: Mike Schultz <mike.schultz@skaconsulting.com>

Cc: mlester@landcorealestate.com

Subject: Application for Proposed Permit No. WQ0005467000; Bissonnet 136, LLC; Doty Sand Pit Venture

Good Afternoon,

Please see the attached Notice of Deficiency letter dated October 11, 2024 requesting additional information
needed to declare the application administratively complete. Please send the complete response by October 25,
2024.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,



Leah Whallon

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Quality Division

512-239-0084

leah.whallon@tceg.texas.gov

How is our customer service? Fill out our online customer satisfaction survey at
www.tceqg.texas.gov/customersurvey




m TEXAS COMMISSION ON

&\ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
EPAY . ONLINE PAYMENT APPLICATION

Select Fee Search Transactions

Shopping Cart

Print this voucher for your records. If you are sending the TCEQ hardcopy documents related to this payment, include a

copy of this voucher.

— T Transaction Information

Voucher Number:
Trace Number:
Date:

Payment Method:
Voucher Amount:
Fee Type:

ePay Actor:
Actor Email:

IP:

729243

582EA000632718

11/04/2024 03:41 PM

CC - Authorization 000003268G

$100.00

ADDITIONAL 30 TAC 305.53B WQ NOTIFICATION FEE
MANDI HAWKINS

mandi.hawkins@skaconsulting.com

67.200.220.226

—Payment Contact Information

Name:
Company:
Address:
Phone:

MANDI HAWKINS

SKA CONSULTING L P

1888 STEBBINS DRIVE SUITE 100, HOUSTON, TX 77043
281-748-8989

—Site Information

Site Name:
Site Address:
Site Location:

DOTY SAND PIT VENTURE
12000 BISSONNET STREET, HOUSTON, TX 77099
12000 BISSONNET STREET

—Customer Information

Customer Name:

BISSONNET 136 LLC

Site Help | Disclaimer | Web Policies | Accessibility | Our Compact with Texans | TCEQ Homeland Security | Contact Us
Statewide Links: Texas.gov | Texas Homeland Security | TRAIL Statewide Archive | Texas Veterans Portal

© 2002-2024 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Questions or Comments >>

Sign Out



https://www.tceq.texas.gov/help
https://www.tceq.texas.gov/help/policies/disclaimer_policy.html
https://www.tceq.texas.gov/help/policies/index.html
https://www.tceq.texas.gov/help/policies/accessibility_policy.html
https://www.tceq.texas.gov/agency/compact.html
https://www.tceq.texas.gov/response/security/index.html
https://www.tceq.texas.gov/agency/directory/
https://www.texas.gov/
https://gov.texas.gov/organization/cjd
https://www.tsl.texas.gov/trail/index.html
https://veterans.portal.texas.gov/
https://www3.tceq.texas.gov/epay/index.cfm?fuseaction=epay.contact_us
https://www3.tceq.texas.gov/epay/index.cfm?fuseaction=epay.logout&userid=793997
https://www3.tceq.texas.gov/epay/index.cfm?fuseaction=cor.searchform&userid=793997
https://www3.tceq.texas.gov/epay/index.cfm?fuseaction=catalog.externalhome&userid=793997
https://www3.tceq.texas.gov/epay/index.cfm?fuseaction=shopping_cart.show_shopping_cart&userid=793997

Comision de Calidad Ambiental del Estado de Texas

AVISO DE RECIBO DE LA SOLICITUD Y
EL INTENTO DE OBTENER PERMISO PARA LA CALIDAD DEL AGUA

PERMISO PROPUESTO NO. WQoo

SOLICITUD. Bissonnet 136, LLC, 20 Park Road, Suite G, Burlingame, California ha
solicitado a la Comision de Calidad Ambiental del Estado de Texas (TCEQ) para el
propuesto Permiso No. WQoo0 (EPA1.D. No. TX ) del
Sistema de Eliminacién de Descargas de Contaminantes de Texas (TPDES) para
autorizar la descarga de aguas residuales tratadas en un volumen que no sobrepasa un
flujo promedio diario de 50.000 galones por dia. La planta esta ubicada 12000
Bissonnet Street en la ciudad de Houston en el Condado de Harris, Texas. La ruta de
descarga es del sitio de la planta a una zanja del Distrito de Control de Inundaciones del
Condado de Harris, de alli a Brays Bayou Above Tidal, de alli a Houston Ship
Channel/Buffalo Bayou Tidal (pendiente de RWA). La TCEQ recibi6 esta solicitud el 3
de Octubre de 2024. La solicitud para el permiso estara disponible para leerla y copiarla en
Alief-David M. Henington Regional Library, 11903 Bellaire Boulevard, Houston, in Harris
County, Texas antes de la fecha de publicacion de este aviso en el periddico. Este enlace a un
mapa electronico de la ubicacion general del sitio o de la instalacion es proporcionado
como una cortesia y no es parte de la solicitud o del aviso. Para la ubicacion exacta,
consulte la solicitud.

https://gisweb.tceq.texas.gov/LocationMapper/?marker=-
95.588333,29.683888&level=18

El Director Ejecutivo de la TCEQ ha revisado esta medida para ver si esta de acuerdo con
los objetivos y las regulaciones del Programa de Administracion Costero de Texas (CMP)
de acuerdo con las regulaciones del Consejo Coordinador de la Costa (CCC) y ha
determinado que la accion es conforme con las metas y regulaciones pertinentes del CMP.

AVISO ADICIONAL. El Director Ejecutivo de la TCEQ ha determinado que la
solicitud es administrativamente completa y conducira una revision técnica de la
solicitud. Después de completar la revision técnica, el Director Ejecutivo puede preparar
un borrador del permiso y emitira una Decisiéon Preliminar sobre la solicitud. El aviso
de la solicitud y la decision preliminar seran publicados y enviado a los que
estan en la lista de correo de las personas a lo largo del condado que desean
recibir los avisos y los que estian en la lista de correo que desean recibir
avisos de esta solicitud. El aviso dara la fecha limite para someter


https://gisweb.tceq.texas.gov/LocationMapper/?marker=-95.588333,29.683888&level=18
https://gisweb.tceq.texas.gov/LocationMapper/?marker=-95.588333,29.683888&level=18

comentarios publicos.

COMENTARIO PUBLICO / REUNION PUBLICA. Usted puede presentar
comentarios publicos o pedir una reunion puablica sobre esta solicitud. El
proposito de una reunion publica es dar la oportunidad de presentar comentarios o
hacer preguntas acerca de la solicitud. La TCEQ realiza una reunién publica si el
Director Ejecutivo determina que hay un grado de interés publico suficiente en la
solicitud o si un legislador local lo pide. Una reunién ptblica no es una audiencia
administrativa de lo contencioso.

OPORTUNIDAD DE UNA AUDIENCIA ADMINISTRATIVA DE LO
CONTENCIOSO. Después del plazo para presentar comentarios publicos, el Director
Ejecutivo considerara todos los comentarios apropiados y preparara una respuesta a
todo los comentarios publicos esenciales, pertinentes, o significativos. A menos que la
solicitud haya sido referida directamente a una audiencia administrativa de
lo contencioso, la respuesta a los comentarios y la decision del Director
Ejecutivo sobre la solicitud seran enviados por correo a todos los que
presentaron un comentario publico y a las personas que estan en la lista
para recibir avisos sobre esta solicitud. Si se reciben comentarios, el aviso
también proveera instrucciones para pedir una reconsideracion de la
decision del Director Ejecutivo y para pedir una audiencia administrativa
de lo contencioso. Una audiencia administrativa de lo contencioso es un
procedimiento legal similar a un procedimiento legal civil en un tribunal de distrito del
estado.

PARA SOLICITAR UNA AUDIENCIA DE CASO IMPUGNADO, USTED DEBE
INCLUIR EN SU SOLICITUD LOS SIGUIENTES DATOS: su nombre,
direcciéon, y namero de teléfono; el nombre del solicitante y naimero del
permiso; la ubicacion y distancia de su propiedad/actividad con respecto a
la instalacion; una descripcion especifica de la forma como usted seria
afectado adversamente por el sitio de una manera no comun al pablico en
general; una lista de todas las cuestiones de hecho en disputa que usted
presente durante el periodo de comentarios; y la declaraciéon
"[Yo/nosotros] solicito/solicitamos una audiencia de caso impugnado". Si
presenta la peticion para una audiencia de caso impugnado de parte de un
grupo o asociacion, debe identificar una persona que representa al grupo
para recibir correspondencia en el futuro; identificar el nombre y la
direccion de un miembro del grupo que seria afectado adversamente por la
planta o la actividad propuesta; proveer la informaciéon indicada
anteriormente con respecto a la ubicacion del miembro afectado y su
distancia de la planta o actividad propuesta; explicar como y porqué el
miembro seria afectado; y explicar c6mo los intereses que el grupo desea
proteger son pertinentes al propésito del grupo.

Después del cierre de todos los periodos de comentarios y de peticion que
aplican, el Director Ejecutivo enviara la solicitud y cualquier peticion para
reconsideracion o para una audiencia de caso impugnado a los



Comisionados de la TCEQ para su consideracion durante una reunion
programada de la Comision. La Comision solo puede conceder una solicitud
de una audiencia de caso impugnado sobre los temas que el solicitante haya
presentado en sus comentarios oportunos que no fueron retirados
posteriormente. Si se concede una audiencia, el tema de la audiencia estara
limitado a cuestiones de hecho en disputa o cuestiones mixtas de hecho y de
derecho relacionadas a intereses pertinentes y materiales de calidad del
agua que se hayan presentado durante el periodo de comentarios.

LISTA DE CORREDO . Si somete comentarios publicos, un pedido para una audiencia
administrativa de lo contencioso o una reconsideracion de la decision del Director
Ejecutivo, la Oficina del Secretario Principal enviara por correo los avisos publicos en
relacién con la solicitud. Ademas, puede pedir que la TCEQ ponga su nombre en una or
mas de las listas correos siguientes (1) la lista de correo permanente para recibir los
avisos de el solicitante indicado por nombre y nimero del permiso especifico y/o (2) la
lista de correo de todas las solicitudes en un condado especifico. Si desea que se agrega
su nombre en una de las listas designe cual lista(s) y envia por correo su pedido a la
Oficina del Secretario Principal de la TCEQ.

CONTACTOS E INFORMACION A LA AGENCIA. Todos los comentarios
publicos y solicitudes deben ser presentadas electronicamente via
http://wwwi4.tceq.texas.gov/epic/eComment/ o por escrito dirigidos a la
Comision de Texas de Calidad Ambiental, Oficial de la Secretaria (Office of Chief
Clerk), MC-105, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087. Tenga en cuenta que
cualquier informacion personal que usted proporcione, incluyendo su nombre, nimero de
teléfono, direccion de correo electronico y direccion fisica pasaran a formar parte del registro
publico de la Agencia. Para obtener mas informacién acerca de esta solicitud de permiso o el
proceso de permisos, llame al programa de educacién puablica de la TCEQ, gratis, al 1-800-687-
4040. Si desea informacion en Espaiiol, puede llamar al 1-800-687-4040.

También se puede obtener informacion adicional del Bissonnet 136. LLC a la direccion
indicada arriba o llamando al Sr. Mike Schultz, P.E. de SKA Consulting, L.P., al (713)
266-6056.

Fecha de emision 3 de Octubre de 2024.


http://www14.tceq.texas.gov/epic/eComment/








































Bissonnet 136, LLC TPDES Permit No. WQ0005467000

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

1.

2.

3.

Violations of daily maximum limitations for the following pollutants shall be reported orally or by
facsimile to TCEQ Region 12 within 24 hours from the time the permittee becomes aware of the
violation, followed by a written report within five working days to TCEQ Region 12 and
Compliance Monitoring Team (MC 224):

Pollutant MAL* (mg/L)
Zinc (Total) 0.005
Barium (Total) 0.003
Phenol 0.010
p-Cresol 0.010

Test methods used must be sensitive enough to demonstrate compliance with the permit effluent
limitations. If an effluent limit for a pollutant is less than the MAL, then the test method for that
pollutant must be sensitive enough to demonstrate compliance at the MAL. Permit
compliance/noncompliance determinations will be based on the effluent limitations contained in
this permit, with consideration given to the MAL for the pollutants specified above.

When an analysis of an effluent sample for a pollutant listed above indicates no detectable levels
above the MAL and the test method detection level is as sensitive as the specified MAL, a value of
zero shall be used for that measurement when making calculations for the self-reporting form.
This applies to determinations of daily maximum concentration, calculations of loading and daily
averages, and other reportable results.

When a reported value is zero based on this MAL provision, the permittee shall submit the
following statement with the self-reporting form either as a separate attachment to the form or as
a statement in the comments section of the form:

“The reported value(s) of zero for [list pollutant(s)] on the self-reporting form for
[monitoring period date range] is based on the following conditions: (1) the analytical
method used had a method detection level as sensitive as the MAL specified in the permit, and
(2) the analytical results contained no detectable levels above the specified MAL.”

When an analysis of an effluent sample for a pollutant indicates no detectable levels and the test
method detection level is not as sensitive as the MAL specified in the permit, or an MAL is not
specified in the permit for that pollutant, the level of detection achieved shall be used for that
measurement when making calculations for the self-reporting form. A zero may not be used.

The chronic aquatic life mixing zone is defined as 300 feet downstream and 100 feet upstream
from the point of discharge. Chronic toxic criteria apply at the edge of the chronic aquatic life
mixing zone.

POND REQUIREMENTS

A wastewater pond must comply with the following requirements. A wastewater pond (or lagoon) is
an earthen structure used to evaporate, hold, store, or treat water that contains a waste or pollutant

1 Minimum analytical level.
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